

GRANTED

No. 99-5525

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JAN 28 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON,
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T.
PHILIPSBORN
507 Polk Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 771-3801
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
California Attorneys for
Criminal Justice

PAUL M. SMITH *
DEANNE E. MAYNARD
KIAL S. YOUNG
MATTHEW HERSH
JENNER & BLOCK
601 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 639-6000
LISA B. KEMLER
ZWERLING & KEMLER, P.C.
108 N. Alfred Street
P.O. Box 20900
Alexandria, VA 22320
(703) 684-8000
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

January 28, 2000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. SECTION 3501 WAS NOT A
 CONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF
 CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY 3

 A. *Miranda* Held That Some
 Procedural Safeguards Are
 Constitutionally Required Prior
 To Custodial Interrogation 3

 B. The “Prophylactic” Nature of
 Miranda’s Holding Does Not
 Undermine its Constitutional
 Stature 8

 C. Subsequent Supreme Court Cases
 Do Not Undermine *Miranda*’s
 Constitutional Status 13

 D. The Theory of “Constitutional
 Common Law” Provides No
 Support for the Legislative
 Overruling of *Miranda* 15

E. Section 3501 Is an Unconstitutional Attempt to Overrule the Constitutional Holding of *Miranda*, Not a Procedural Safeguard That Is “At Least as Effective” as Those Suggested in *Miranda*. 18

II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REVISIT *MIRANDA*’S REQUIREMENT OF PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS 20

A. *Miranda* Sets Forth a Workable Requirement 21

B. Reliance Interests Support Adherence to *Miranda*’s Dictates 24

C. Developments in the Law Have Not Rendered *Miranda*’s Requirement Obsolete 25

D. The Factual Premises Underlying *Miranda* Remain Valid and Thus Support Affirming That Decision 27

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967) 19

Arizona v. Mauro, 481 U.S. 520 (1987) 6

Arizona v. Roberson, 486 U.S. 675 (1988) 6, 13, 22

Ashcraft v. Tennessee, 322 U.S. 143 (1944) 12

Berkemer v. McCarty, 468 U.S. 420 (1984) 7, 22

Blackledge v. Perry, 417 U.S. 21 (1974) 12

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 19

Bram v. United States, 168 U.S. 532 (1897) 4

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969) 15

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) 12

California Attorney’s for Criminal Justice v. Butts, 195 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1999), amended by, No. 97-56499, __F.3d__, 2000 WL 1639 (9th Cir. Jan. 3, 2000) 1

California v. Peevy, 953 P.2d 1212 (Cal.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 595 (1999) 1

California v. Prysock, 453 U.S. 355 (1981) 6

Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157 (1986) 6

Colorado v. Spring, 479 U.S. 564 (1987) 6

Connecticut v. Barrett, 479 U.S. 523 (1987) 6

Duckworth v. Eagan, 492 U.S. 195 (1989) 7, 26

<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	6, 12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	7
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	6
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	8
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	10
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	12
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	6, 14
<i>Harris v. Rivera</i> , 454 U.S. 339 (1981)	7
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	6
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966)	6
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	11
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13, 19
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	11
<i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991)	6
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	12
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96 (1975)	6
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974)	7, 13, 14, 24
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	15
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	6
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990)	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	7
<i>Mu'Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	9, 10
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979)	6
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	12
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	6
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oregon v. Haas</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	6
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977)	6
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969)	6
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	6
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 382 U.S. 87 (1965)	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	11
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	6
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	7
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , No. 98-1037, 2000 WL 33469 (U.S.	

Jan. 19, 2000)	18
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	11
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	6
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , <i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	12
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	7
<i>United States v. International Business Machine Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	20, 29
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION

18 U.S.C. § 3501	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	8
U.S. Const. amend. V	3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112	18
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (J. Madison)	17
Yale Kamisar, <i>Can (Did) Congress 'Overrule' Miranda?</i> , 85 Cornell L. Rev. (forthcoming April 2000)	19
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Foreward: Constitutional Common Law</i> , 89 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1975)	16, 17
Thomas S. Schrock & Robert C. Welsh, <i>Reconsidering the Constitutional Common Law</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 1117 (1978)	17
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Miranda's Practical Effect: Substantial Benefits and Vanishingly Small Social Costs</i> , 90 Nw. U. L. Rev. 500, 501 (1996)	25
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Reconsidering Miranda</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 435 (1987)	9, 22
David A. Strauss, <i>The Ubiquity of Prophylactic Rules</i> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 190 (1988)	9
Charles D. Weisselberg, <i>Saving Miranda</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 109 (1998)	9, 28
